
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
S S Athwal (Vice-Chair) 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 

J K Ford 
D A Gamble 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

I K Ridley (Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2912 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
01 September 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22590-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22590-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Treasury Management Annual Report (2024/25) 8 - 22 

 Report of the Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer  

8.   Budget Monitoring (Q1 2025/26) 23 - 39 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer & the Finance Manager / 
Deputy S151 Officer 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting for the item 
below in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

10.   Application to Exercise Pension Discretion (Exempt) 40 - 47 

 Exempt report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer  

11.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2025/26) 48 - 58 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer  

12.   Cemetery and Burial Strategy (2026 - 2036) To Follow 

 Report of the Legal Consultant  

13.   Green Spaces Strategy (2025 - 2035) To Follow 

 Report of the Legal Consultant  

14.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

15.   Asset Review Update (Exempt) To Follow 

 Exempt report of the Legal Consultant  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 17 JUNE 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2887 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
S S Athwal Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
K J Loydall 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Solicitor / Interim Monitoring Officer 
E Morgan Principal Planning Policy Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

77.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Kaufman. 

78.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Chohan substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

79.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G G Hunt declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 9 of the agenda, 
insofar as he was previously a board member of Design:Midlands. 

80.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 
 
For  11 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Against 0  
Abstentions 1 

81.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

82.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

83.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q4 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 7 – 
25 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the outturn position for the Council at 
the end of Q4 for the financial year 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted and forwarded on 
for Full Council to note; 

ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the Capital projects be 
approved; 

iii) The carry forward of budgets as shown in the appendices be 
approved; 

iv) The percentages to be applied to bad debt provision in the accounts 
be noted; and 

v) The minimum HRA Balance to be 15% of Gross Budgeted Income for 
2025/26 be noted. 

 
For  9 
Against 0 
Abstentions 4 

84.   SUNDRY DEBTOR AND REVENUES WRITE OFFS (Q1 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 26 – 
30 of the agenda reports pack), which gave an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers and sought approval for the write off of debts over £10k. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted, and the write offs over £10k 
be approved. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The order of business be altered, accordingly. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:45pm. 

85.   CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
Meeting reconvened at 7:50pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 104 – 
121 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the Council’s new Contract Management 
Framework. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

86.   ADOPTION OF DESIGN CODE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 31 – 
103 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval of the Design Code 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Design Code Supplementary Planning Document (as set out in appendix 1) 
be approved and adopted. 
 
For  8 
Against 0 
Abstentions 5 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:13pm. 
 
Councillor G G Hunt left the meeting at 8:14pm. 

87.   FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY (LNRS) 
 
Meeting reconvened at 8:16pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out pages 122 – 265 
of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
for Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendix be noted; and 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 17 June 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

ii) As a supporting authority The Local Nature Recovery Strategy be 
approved by the Committee. 

88.   LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL HOUSING NEED CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 266 
– 281 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for a public consultation on the 
Local Plan – Local Housing Need. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Plan - Local Housing Need (LHN) be approved for the purposes of 
public consultation commencing on Friday 20 June 2025, running until Friday 1 
August 2025. 

89.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q4 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 282 – 
292 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 pm 

 
 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 09 
September 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report (2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 
2024/25.  

Report Summary: Treasury management is defined in the Code of Practice as “the 
management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3)    

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities & Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 7

m
[...]
roviders 
 

External advisors will be used when appropriate e.g. to undertake 
independent valuations prior to acquisition, asset valuation or when there 
is a lack of expertise in-house regarding an industry. 
 
The Authority uses Arlingclose as an external treasury advisor but still 
recognise that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains 
with the Council at all times. Whilst it is recognised that undue reliance 
should not be placed on external advisors, it is valuable to be able to 
access specialist skills and resources. 

 

~ Page 19 ~



5.0 Scheme of Delegation 
 

Full Council 

 Approval of annual strategy 

 Review of treasury management policy and procedures, including 
making recommendations to responsible body 

 
Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

 Approval of annual treasury outturn report 

 Approval of mid year treasury management updates 

 Mid year treasury management updates  
 

 Section 151 Officer 

 Day to day management of treasury management, within agreed policy 

 Appointment of external advisors, within existing Council procurement 
procedures and standing orders. 
 

 
6.0 Role of Section 151 Officer 
 

The Section 151 Officer has day to day responsibility for running the 
treasury management function. 

 
 

7.0  Ethical Investment Strategy 
 

 The Council aims to be aware of ethical issues within its investment 
strategy. Where any member of the Council becomes concerned about 
such issues, these matters should be reported to the Section 151 Officer. 
Where necessary, the Section 151 Officer will then present a response to 
the concerns raised to the next meeting of the Policy, Finance and 
Development Committee. 

  

~ Page 20 ~



Annex 1 

EXTERNAL INVESTMENT OF FUNDS - APPROVED INSTITUTIONS 

 

Category 1 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration 364 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

    

 

Category 2 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1 

Duration 364 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

  

The following institutions will also be classed as Category 2 although they 
currently may not meet the exact criteria. 

Barclays Bank Plc 

Lloyds Bank Plc 

HSBC Plc 

Santander UK Plc 

National Westminster Bank Plc 

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 

Bank of Scotland Plc 

Nationwide Building Society 

 

Debt Management Office 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m N/A 

Duration 6 months 

 

~ Page 21 ~



 Operated by a National Government Department 

 

Public Authorities in England, Scotland and Wales 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 5 

Duration 3 Years 

 

 All public authorities (including local government, fire and police 
authorities) 

 in England, Wales and Scotland 

 

Money Market Funds 

 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration N/A 

 

Funds must be AAA-rated and operated by a company regulated by the 

Financial Services Authority.  The Section 151 Officer, under delegated 

powers, will choose the appropriate fund(s). 

 

 
 

~ Page 22 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 09 
September 2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q1 2025/26) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer) 

Aseel Qassim (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with the forecast Outturn position for the 
Council for the financial year 2025/26, at the end Quarter 1, April – 
June. 

Report Summary: The outturn position for the year on the General Fund is a £469k 
overspend compared to the budget of £7.727m for 2025/26.   
 
The outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £62k, compared to the 
budget of £71k. 
 
Spending on the Council’s HRA Capital Programme currently shows 
slippage. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
A. Notes the contents of the Quarter 1 report and the 

Appendices; and 
B. Approves the carry forward of slippage as shown in the 

Capital projects. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Financial Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place to Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications: - 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputational Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

~ Page 23 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments: - 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Senior Leadership Team 
 Heads of Service 
 Budget Managers 

Background Papers: 2025/26 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan and 2025/26 - 
2029/30 Capital Programmes – Full Council February 2025  

Appendices: 1. General Fund Variance Detail 
2. Housing Revenue Account Variances 
3. Statement of Movement on Reserves 
4. Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA) 
5. Treasury Management Indicators 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 In February 2025, the Council approved its revenue and capital budgets for the general fund 
and the HRA for the 25/26 Financial year. 
 

1.2 This is the Quarter 1 monitoring report for the 2025/26 financial year and this report details 
the forecast outturn position for the year. Although inflationary pressures have eased since 
their peak, they are still running over target at present, and there is considerable pressure on 
the Council’s budgets, most notably due to homelessness, and therefore the ability to deliver 
services within the budget set by Full Council. 
 

2. Summary 
 

2.1 This report covers the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Accounts and the Capital          
Programmes for the current financial year. 
 

2.2 Whilst there are still a number of variables, especially this early in the financial year, based 
on the latest set of assumptions the forecast outturn position at the end of Quarter 1 for 
2025/26 is outlined in Table 1. 
 

2.3 The Council has made considerable efforts to achieve a balanced out-turn and whilst this has 
been largely successful the council has seen overspends due to the national homelessness 
crisis and the cost of the Council providing temporary accommodation to the homeless in our 
area. 
 
 
 

(Continues overleaf) 
 

~ Page 24 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/documents/b8946/Agenda%20update%2020th-Feb-2025%2019.00%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=9
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/documents/b8946/Agenda%20update%2020th-Feb-2025%2019.00%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=9


 

Table 1 

Service 
Original Budget 

25/26 
Forecast 25/26 Variance 25/26 

  £ £ £ 

Senior Leadership Team 378,400 397,070 18,670 

Finance & Resources 3,699,711 4,138,065 438,354 

The Built Environment 827,014 881,644 54,630 

Law & Democracy 555,210 466,456 (88,574 

Community & Wellbeing,  (311,818) (311,549) 269 

Corporate Assets 461,135 410,628 (50,507) 

Depot 1,042,410 1,144,429 102,019 

Customer Services & Business 
Transformation 

1,075,320 1,069,269 (6,051) 

Net Revenue Expenditure  7,727,382 8,196,012 468,630 

Financed by:     

Funding 8,050,735 8,348,361 297,626 

Earmarked Reserves (197,000) (514,239) (317,239) 

General 
[...]
 of PWLB borrowing will be undertaken during 25/26. 

The Prudential Code requires indicators to be set for the maturity structure of 
fixed borrowings only. 

 

~ Page 39 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 40 ~

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 43 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 09 
September 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2025/26) 

Report Author(s): Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / 
Monitoring Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q1 2025-26. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Offier) 
(0116) 257 2642 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implicati
[...]
0  

LG10i 
No. of recordable 
errors 

0 0 0  0  0  

 

  

~ Page 56 ~



Page 8 of 9 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour Indicators 

 

Ref. 
Performance 
Indicator 
Description 

Officer 

responsible 
for providing 
information 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

2024
/202

5 

2025/
2026 

2024/
2025 

2025/
2026 

2024/
2025 

2025/
2026 

2024/
2025 

2025/
2026 

 
No. of Complaints 
Registered 

Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

Officer  

0/13 12/5 13/21  10/12  12/12  

 No. of Disposals 0/2 1/1 5/1  8/3  2/8  

 
No. of Complaints still 
Open 

0/0 0/3 12/1  7/4  10/2  

 
No Further Action (where 
suspect identified) 

0/1 0/2 3/3  2/1  2/1  

 
No Further Action (no 
suspect identified) 

0/10 11/2 5/17  1/10  8/9  

 
Blue text – Housing 
Red text – ASB Officer 
 
 

Food Safety Inspections 

Ref. 
Performance 
Indicator Description 

Officer 
responsible for 

providing 
information 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

2024/2
025 

2025/2
026 

2024/2
025 

2025/2
026 

2024/2
025 

2025/2
026 

2024/2
025 

2025/2
026 

 
No. of high-risk 
Inspections due 

Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 

2 
 

0 
2 
 

 2  0  

 
No. of medium/low 
inspections due 

5 
 

10 
16 
 

 5  1  

BPE31 
No new business 
registered  

 
14 

 
29 

 
17 

 
 

33 
 16  

 
No. of high-risk 
Inspections Completed 

1 0 2  1  8  

 
No. of medium/low risk 
completed 

5 
 

12 
7 
 

 1  20  

 

No. of new business 
triaged (Initial contact to 
see if high or low risk) 
 

8 
 

19 
7 
 

 10  10  

 
No of new businesses 
inspected (High risk only) 

12 
 

5 
10 
 

 1  2  

 
Formal revisit under the 
food hygiene rating 
system 

 
1 

 
1 

 
1 

 
 
0 

 
 
1 

 

~ Page 57 ~



Page 9 of 9 
 

 New businesses  
27 
 

0 15  15  16  

 
No. of inspections 
Outstanding high risk 
 

 

0 22 2  2  1  

 

No. of Inspections 
Outstanding 
medium risk  
 

 

0 0 10  14  24  

 
 

~ Page 58 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Treasury Management Annual Report (2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - List of Investments (1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of Loans (2023/24)
	Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy (2023/24 to 2025/26)

	8 Budget Monitoring (Q1 2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Variance Detail
	Appendix 2 - Housing Revenue Account Variances
	Appendix 3 - Statement of Movement on Reserves
	Appendix 4 - Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA)
	Appendix 5 - Treasury Management Indicators

	10 Application to Exercise Pension Discretion (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - LGPS Discretionary Policies (2009) (Exempt)

	11 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2025/26)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2912 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
S S Athwal Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
M L Darr 
F S Ghattoraya 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 
 
 
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
D M Gill Legal Consultant 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
B Wilson Head of Neighbourhood Services 
 

90.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, D A Gamble and G G Hunt. 

91.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillors J K Chohan and F S Ghattoraya substituted for Councillors D A Gamble and J K 
Ford respectively. 

92.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

93.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 June 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

94.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

There was no action list. 

95.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

96.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 8 – 
22 of the agenda reports pack), which detailed the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

97.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q1 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 23 – 
39 of the agenda reports pack), which provided the Committee with the forecast Outturn 
position for the Council for the financial year 2025/26, at the end Quarter 1. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the Capital projects be 

approved. 

98.   BUDGET SETTING APPROACH FOR 2026/27 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN UPDATE (URGENT ITEM) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 3 – 6 of the agenda 
update), which sought approval of the approach to set the annual budget for 2026/27 and 
provided an update on the MTFP budget gaps and progress on the Sustainability 
Programme. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Budget Approach for 2026/27 be agreed and recommended to 
Council; and 

ii) The updated MTFP budget gaps be noted. 

99.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The press and public be excluded from the meeting for items 11 and 16 in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the aforementioned items on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt items 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

100.   APPLICATION TO EXERCISE PENSION DISCRETION (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
40 – 47 of the agenda reports pack), which sought Members approval to exercise a 
pension discretion. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation be approved. 

101.   ASSET REVIEW UPDATE (EXEMPT) 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Section 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for 
the order of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The order of business be altered accordingly. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
74 – 79 of the agenda update), which provided an update on the current status of the 
Asset Review. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) Recommendation A be noted; 
ii) Recommendation B be approved; and 
iii) Recommendation E be noted. 

 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
REJECTED THAT: 
 

iv) Recommendation C be approved; and 
v) Recommendation D be approved. 

 
For  9 
Against 3 
Abstentions 0 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 9 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

102.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 48 – 
58 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q1 2025-26. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

103.   CEMETERY AND BURIAL STRATEGY (2026 - 2036) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 7 – 
52 of the agenda update) which sought approval for a public consultation on the proposed 
Cemetery and Burial Strategy. 
 
Members requested involvement in the creation of the consultation questions via a 
working group to include Councillors N Alam, G A Boulter, J Kaufman and I K Ridley. 
 
It was proposed that the wording of recommendation B be amended to “The Committee 
approves the 8-week consultation on the Cemetery & Burial Strategy (2026 – 2036) (at 
Appendix 1).” 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The 8-week consultation on the Cemetery & Burial Strategy (2026 – 

2036) (at Appendix 1) be approved. 

104.   GREEN SPACES STRATEGY (2025 - 2035) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 53 – 
73 of the agenda update) which sought Members approval to consult on the Green Spaces 
Strategy (2025 - 2035). 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Z Haq, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the Green Space Strategy (2025 – 2035) (at Appendix 1) be approved for a 
6-week public consultation. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.43 pm 

 
 


